

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE

Docket No. AO-166-A72 DA-05-01

In re:

MILK IN THE MIDEAST MARKETING AREA

CERTIFICATION OF TRANSCRIPT

In accordance with 7 C.F.R. §900.10, this is to certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief that the exhibits that are transmitted with the transcript are all of the exhibits that were introduced at the hearing, and the original transcript that is transmitted herewith is a true transcript of the testimony given at the hearing, except for the following specified corrections that the Hearing Clerk is directed to note upon the official copy of the transcript by adding or crossing out (but without obscuring the text as originally transcribed):

Monday-March 7, 2005 Volume I of IV – Pages 1-301

<u>Page</u>	<u>Line</u>	Correction
32	4	insert "milk" after "the"
32	13	insert "milk" after "the"
60	11	insert "Order" after "the"
90	16	"producer's" change to "producers"
98	14	"upped" change to "up"

	4.	
98	19	insert "been" between "to have" and "made to"
116	24	"nonpooled" change to "nonpool"
130	15	insert "pages" after "specific"
131	2	"The" change to "Then"
131	3	"." change to "?"
137	16	"depool" change to "depooled"
138	13	"Brian" change to "Ryan"
160	19	"nonpooled" change to "nonpool"
160	24	"nonpooled" change to "nonpool"
161	9	"nonpooled" change to "nonpool"
166	5	"industries talk" change to "industry talks"
173	14	"and" change to "in"
187	4	"the" change to "The"
200	9	"20005" change to "2005"
202	5	"abandoned" change to "provided"
206	17	"Diarylea" change to "Dairylea"
207	5	"inasmuch" change to "in as much"
215	10	"provision" change to "provisions"
222	11	"since July 2004" change to "(July 2004)"
224	19	"distribution" change to "distributing"
226	25	"access" change to "excess"
241	5	"be and the" change to "be the"
242	13	"deference" change to "differences"

246	2	"million" change to "billion"
246	17	insert "million" after "\$1.0"
246	19	insert "million" after "\$21.1"
279	14	"giving of the" change to "Giving the"
280	8	"fathers" change to "gathers"
		Tuesday-March 8, 2005 Volume II of IV – Pages 302-600
317	4	"St. Albins" change to "St.Albans"
318	2	"St. Albins" change to "St. Albans"
318	7	"DSM" change to "DMS"
318	15	"St. Albins" change to "St. Albans"
318	16	"farmers" change to "farmer"
337	7	"where" change to "were"
338	8	"excess" change to "access"
340	9	"correct" change to "corrects"
343	14	"St. Albins" change to "St. Albans"
346	18	"be" change to "have"
359	22	"Hamlin" change to "Hanman"
359	24	"Hamlin" change to "Hanman"
360	1	"Hamlin" change to "Hanman"
400	1	insert "never be" at end
409	9	"interparty" change to "injured party"
417	5	"depoolment" change to "depooling"

429	19		"proposal" change to "provision"	
429	25		insert "the" between "that" and "producer for other markets"	
430	3		"light questions" change to "light of questions"	
437	24		insert "cooperative" after "dairy"	
438	15		"Our" change to "Other"	
439	12		"explode" change to "exploit"	¥
439	20		"pull" change to "pool"	
440	1		"depool" change to "depooled"	
440	3		"have set" change to "upset"	
461	19		"cent" change to "hundred"	
461	20		"cent" change to "hundred"	
492	25		"Order" change to "Orders"	
493	24		"prospective" change to perspective"	
509	17		"register" change to "registered"	~
509	21		"admission" change to "mission"	-
511	6		delete "\$"	
512	24		"employ" change to "provide an"	
526	24		"An" change to "And"	
541	5		"Erica" change to "Erin"	· 2
543	15		"DAF" change to "DFA"	
574	6	. ,	"relate" change to "related"	

Wednesday-March 9, 2005 Volume III of IV – Pages 601-918

612	7	"pooling" change to "pool"
621	21	"43" change to "33"
633	6	"DSA" change to "DFA"
669	19	"the" change to "The"
676	4	"lawful" change to "law"
683	11	"distribute" change to "distributing"
734	13	insert "had" between "if you" and "heard that"
737	34	"parch" change to "parse"
740	1	"depool" change to "pool"
761	11	"semblance" change to "assemblage"
793	20	"who's" change to "who has"
794	1	"discriminating pricing Market" change to "discrimination in pricing of Market"
795	1	"result" change to "results"
798	4	"prolog" change to "prologue"
805	13	"pool" change to "pooling"
806	7	insert "it is" between "the case that" and "primarily the"
807	24	insert a comma between "Marketing Area" and "Decision"
808	1	insert "and" between "Order" and "Proposed Rule"
810	25	"Veniman" change to "Veneman"
853	9	"Welling" change to "Wellington"
867	12	"140 to 160" change to "\$1.40 to \$1.60"

867	18	"pointed" change to "point"
		Thursday-March 10, 2005 Volume IV of IV – Pages 919-1150
950	1 .	insert "purpose" between "intended" and "in the past"
951	9	"Order" change to "Orders"
978	5	insert "excess" between "eliminate the" and "pooling if"
979	11	insert "there" between "disclosed that" and "are 12"
979	23	insert "I am" at the beginning of the line before "prepared to share"
982	4	"farm" change to "farmer"
983	4	"farm" change to "farmer"
990	15	"regardless of" change to "regarding"
1009	19	insert "not" between "parties" and "to have equal opportunity"
1014	6	"quarterly" change to "orderly"
1030	15	"depoolment" change to "depooling"
1038	10	"an" change to "are"
1042	10	"Mr. Bear" change to "Mr. Baer"
1086	11	"farm" change to "farmers"
1089	25	"discussed" change to "discuss"
1090	21	"credit" change to "credits"
1113	7	"you've" change to "you"
1114	15	"DMA" change to "DMS"
1131	1	"grades" change to "grids"
1132	14	"have" change to "are"

"aren't" change to "isn't"

1132 25

Copies of this Certification shall be served upon each of the parties by the Hearing Clerk.

> Done at Washington, D.C. May 26, 2005

Administrative Law Judge

Hearing Clerk's Office
U.S. Department of Agriculture
1400 Independence Avenue SW
Room 1031, South Building
Washington, D.C. 20250-2900
202-720-9443
Fax: 202-770-9776

Fax:

202-720-9776